

No. 12-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the U.S.*

January 22, 2013

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL L. STURM
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

245486



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

JAMES M. (MIT) SPEARS
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH &
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

*Counsel for Pharmaceutical
Research and Manufacturers of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PLAIN CONFLICT BETWEEN MUTUAL’S FDCA-IMPOSED FEDERAL LAW DUTIES AND ITS JURY-IMPOSED STATE LAW DUTIES REQUIRES A FINDING OF PREEMPTION.	4
A. The Claim at Issue Is Preempted Because of the Conflict Between Mutual’s Federal and State Law Duties ...	4
B. Under the Supremacy Clause, FDA’s Expert Federal Law Risk-Benefit Analysis Cannot Be Overridden by a Lay Jury Acting Under State Law.....	9
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S “STOP SELLING” THEORY IS ANTITHETICAL TO THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	11
A. The Commerce Clause Was Designed To Foster the Free Flow of Commerce in a Single, National Market	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Allowing a State Tort Claim Based on “Second Guessing” a Federal Determination That a Product Could Be Lawfully Manufactured and Sold Would Undermine the National Market Promoted by the Commerce Clause	16
III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S “MARKET WITHDRAWAL” THEORY EVISCERATES THE PREEMPTION DEFENSE AND THREATENS ECONOMIC BALKANIZATION	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	15
<i>Bartlett v. Mut. Pharm. Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Mut. Pharm. Co.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.N.H. 2010).....	5, 9
<i>Bartlett v. Mut. Pharm. Co.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.N.H. 2011).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959)	16
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	15-16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff's Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	13, 15, 17
<i>H.P Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	13
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	18
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)	15
<i>McDermott v. Wisconsin</i> , 228 U.S. 115 (1913)	8
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	3
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	16, 21
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	6-7, 10, 11
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	5, 6, 9
21 U.S.C. § 355(e).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iii).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v).....	8, 18

SESSION LAWS

Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetics Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938).....	4-5
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 111 (2010)	20
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965)	20

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	12
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	11

Cited Authorities

Page

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5)(viii) 5, 9

21 C.F.R. § 314.92 6

21 C.F.R. § 314.94 6

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv) 6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 87-1744 (1962) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

James Madison, *Notes of the Constitutional Convention* (May 29, 1787), 1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911) 13

THE FEDERALIST, No. 7 12

THE FEDERALIST, No. 11 12

THE FEDERALIST, No. 23 13

THE FEDERALIST, No. 42 12
